

01-7260

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JALIL ABDUL MUNTAQIM, a/k/a ANTHONY BOTTOM,
Plaintiff — Appellant,

— v. —

PHILLIP COOMBE, ANTHONY ANNUCCI, LOUIS F. MANN,
Defendants — Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT JALIL ABDUL MUNTAQIM, A/K/A/ ANTHONY
BOTTOM, URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT,
ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE AND
PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE**

Brenda Wright
Lisa J. Danetz
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE
27 School Street, Suite 500
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 624-3900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Factual Background	6
A. New York’s Prisoner Counting Rules	6
B. Three Trends in New York State’s Prison Policies	8
1. Growing Rates of Incarceration	9
2. Growing Racial Disparities in Incarceration	10
3. Growing Geographical Disparities in Prison Construction	11
Argument	13
I. CREDITING PRISON TOWNS WITH THE PRESENCE OF DISENFRANCHISED PRISONERS ENHANCES THE VOTING STRENGTH OF WHITE COMMUNITIES THAT HOST PRISONS AT THE EXPENSE OF URBAN MINORITY COMMUNITIES	13
A. Counting Prisoners As Residents of Prison Towns Has A Discriminatory Impact in Legislative Redistricting .	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Although Representatives of Upstate Prison District Owe Their Seats to Prison Populations, They Do Not Provide Actual Representation to Inmates in Their Districts . .	18
C. New York’s Allocation of Disenfranchised Prison Populations for Purposes of State Legislative Redistricting Is Inconsistent With Local Redistricting Practices and Rules Governing Prisoners’ Legal Residences In Other Contexts	22
II. THE DILUTIVE EFFECT OF ASSIGNING PRISON POPULATIONS TO PRISON COMMUNITIES RATHER THAN TO THEIR HOME COMMUNITIES FOR LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING SHOULD BE CONSIDERED UNDER THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES INQUIRY ON REMAND	27
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<p><i>Beckett v. Beckett</i>, 133 A.D.2d 968, 520 N.Y.S.2d 674 (App. Div. 1987), <i>appeal dismissed</i>, 71 A.D. 2d 890, 522 N.Y.S. 2d 1069, 527 N.E.2d 771 (1988)</p>	25
<p><i>Borough of Bethel Park v. Stans</i>, 449 F.2d 575 (3rd Cir. 1971)</p>	8
<p><i>Brown v. Thompson</i>, 462 U.S. 835 (1983)</p>	14
<p><i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i>, 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1987)</p>	29
<p><i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i>, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)</p>	19
<p><i>Goosby v. Town of Hempstead</i>, 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)</p>	27
<p><i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i>, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)</p>	27
<p><i>Kaplan v. County of Sullivan</i>, 74 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1996)</p>	8
<p><i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i>, 384 U.S. 641 (1966)</p>	8
<p><i>Larios v. Cox</i>, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (three-judge court), <i>summarily affirmed</i>, ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2806 (2004)</p>	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Longway v. Jefferson</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 17, 628 N.E.2d 1316, 607 N.Y.S.2d 606 (1993)	8
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	7
<i>People v. Cady</i> , 143 NY 100, 37 N.E. 673 (1894)	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 U.S. 627 (2004)	29
<i>Stifel v. Hopkins</i> , 477 F.2d 1116 (6 th Cir. 1973)	25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1, 30
 Constitutions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	4, 7, 13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	4
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. s 1973(b)	<i>passim</i>
N. Y. Const. art. II, § 4	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Constitutions and Statutes:

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4 8

Other Authorities:

Deborah Clemens, *Task force takes inmates out of equation*,
The Daily Mail, Catskill, New York (February 25, 2003) 24

Paul Finkelman, *The Founders and Slavery: Little Ventured,
Little Gained*, 13 Yale J.L. & Human. 413 (2001) 5, 13

Letter dated February 27, 2003 from Kathleen M. Labelle,
Chief Clerk of the Washington County Supreme
And County Courts, to Troy Johnson
(on file with Prison Policy Initiative). 24

Marc Mauer,
Race to Incarcerate (1999) 10

New York State Department of Correctional Services,
Characteristics of New Court Commitments, 2001 (2002) 21

New York State Department of Correctional Services,
*The Hub System: Profile of Inmates Under Custody on
January 1, 2000* (2000) 10

Rolf Pendall, Brookings Institution,
*Upstate New York's Population Plateau: The Third
Slowest-Growing 'State,'* (August 2003), available at
http://www.brookings.edu/es/urban/publications/200308_Pendall.htm
(last visited January 26, 2005) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities:

- S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982),
reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 177 27, 29
- St. Lawrence County, Survey of NYS Counties:
Policies Regarding Redistricting/Reapportionment, August 31, 2001
(on file with the Prison Policy Initiative) 24
- Brent Staples, *Why Some Politicians Need Their Prisons to Stay Full*,
The New York Times, December 27, 2004 16
- Taren Stinebrickner-Kaufman, *Counting Matters – Prison Inmates,
Population Bases, and “One Person-One Vote,”* 11 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y
& Law 229 (2004) 8, 21, 29
- Jonathan Tilove, *Minority Prison Inmates Skew Local Populations
as States Redistrict* (2002), at
<http://www.newhousenews.com/archive/story1a031202.html> (last
visited January 26, 2005) 20
- U.S. Census Bureau, *American Factfinder: Data Sets*
at
[http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DatasetMainPageServlet?_progra
m=DEC&_lang=en](http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/DatasetMainPageServlet?_program=DEC&_lang=en) (last viewed Jan. 27, 2005) 10, 23
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Census 2000: Plans and Rules for
Taking the Census*, at
http://www.census.gov/population/www/censusdata/resid_rules.html
(last viewed January 27, 2005) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities:

- Peter Wagner, Prison Policy Initiative,
Actual Constituents: Students and Political Clout in New York
(October 2004), at <http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/students> (last
viewed January 27, 2005) 23
- Peter Wagner, Prison Policy Initiative,
Importing Constituents: Prisoners and Political Clout in New York
(April 2002) at <http://www.prisonpolicy.org/importing>
(last viewed January 28, 2005) *passim*
- Peter Wagner, Prison Policy Initiative,
Local Officials Tell Prisoners, “You Don’t Live Here” (posted June 7,
2004), at [http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/news/fact-7-6-
2004.shtml](http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/news/fact-7-6-2004.shtml) (last viewed January 27, 2005). 24
- Peter Wagner, Prison Policy Initiative,
*Prior to 1990 Census, prisoners were not explicitly excluded from
Census counts* (August 12, 2003), at
<http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/news/fact-8-12-2003.shtml> (last
viewed January 27, 2005) 7
- Peter Wagner, Prison Policy Initiative,
Rural Citizens Call for Change in How Census Counts Prisoners
(Sept. 6, 2004) (including text of letter to Director, U.S. Census
Bureau), at [http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/news/fact-6-9-
2004.shtml](http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/news/fact-6-9-2004.shtml) (last viewed January 27, 2005) 23
